

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT  
OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL  
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CAPITAL  
PUNISHMENT CENTER OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN SCHOOL OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JORDAN M. STEIKER\*  
JIM MARCUS  
THEA POSEL  
RAOUL D. SCHONEMANN  
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT CENTER  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1346  
JSteiker@law.utexas.edu  
JMarcus@law.utexas.edu  
TPosel@law.utexas.edu  
RSchonemann@law.utexas.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*\* Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INAPPROPRIATELY RESTRICTIVE APPROACH TO FUNDING APPLICATIONS UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3599(F) RESTS ON TWO FUNDAMENTAL, RECURRING ERRORS IN ITS SIXTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE: ITS BELIEF THAT MITIGATION CANNOT AFFECT OUTCOMES IN HIGHLY AGGRAVATED CASES AND ITS ASSUMPTION THAT A CLIENT’S RELUCTANCE TO PURSUE PARTICULAR LINES OF INVESTIGATION RELIEVES TRIAL COUNSEL OF ALL PROFESSIONAL DUTIES REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION AND PRESENTATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE .....	6
A. A “brutal crime” does not preclude a finding of prejudice arising from counsel’s failure to conduct an adequate mitigation investigation .....	6
B. A client’s initial hesitation about contacting certain family members does not excuse counsel from conducting a professionally adequate mitigation investigation .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , No. 15-70015 (5th Cir. May 14, 2015) .....	13
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Byrne v. Butler</i> , 845 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Carty v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Clark v. Thaler</i> , 673 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Galloway v. Thaler</i> , 344 Fed. App'x 64 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Gray v. Branker</i> , 529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Hardwick v. Crosby</i> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Ladd v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	18
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	10, 11, 13, 19
<i>Santellan v. Cockrell</i> , 271 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) ....	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) .....	11, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Thaler</i> , 389 Fed. App'x 419 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Wiley v. Puckett</i> , 969 F.2d 85 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	8, 9, 11, 13
 STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(e) .....	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(g).....	11
 SECONDARY SOURCES	
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (rev. ed. 2003), reprinted in 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	20, 21
Noelle Phillips & Jordan Steffen, <i>Juror Says One Said No to Death</i> , Denver Post, Aug. 8, 2015 .....	12
Tasha Tsiasperas, <i>Is the Death Penalty Dying in Dallas County?</i> , Dallas Morning News, June 3, 2017, available at 2017 WLNR 17158104 .....	12
